146,532  259,669  41,968  223,832  140,401  -
 (126,907)  (222,271)  (25,172)  (177,373)  (146,532)  101

Iron Ore (Tonnes)
 170,254  1,580,021  -   1,332,386  417,597  292

 (213,970)  (1,149,899) (-)  (1,193,615)  (170,254)  (-)
Silico-Manganese
(Tonnes)

 2,663  29,317  -   30,987  993  -
 (163)  (24,862) (-)  (22,362)  (2,663)  (-)

Energy (Mega watt)
 -   164,229  124,039  17,166  -   23,024

(-)  (157,578)  (103,449)  (33,354) (-)  (20,775)
NOTES:
a) Manganese ore production & sales excludes 11,088 tonnes (previous year: Nil tonnes) salvaged from waste dumps.
b) Iron ore production & sales excludes 19,743 tonnes (previous year: Nil tonnes) salvaged from waste dumps.
c) Previous year figures are in brackets.

36. First-time IND AS adoption reconciliations

36.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

Particulars Notes

As at 31/03/2017
(End of last period presented

under previous. GAAP)

As at 01/04/2016
(Date of transition)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS

balance
sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS

balance
sheet

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment (a)  8,038.88  (1,490.26)  6,548.62  7,486.95  (1,521.49)  5,965.46
Capital work-in-progress  283.31  -   283.31  138.99  -  138.99
Investment Property (a)  -   1,490.26  1,490.26  -   1,521.49  1,521.49
Other Intangible assets   235.09  -   235.09  281.92  -  281.92
Financial Assets

(i) Investments (b)  12,748.05  36.02  12,784.07  12,748.05  26.51  12,774.56
(ii) Other financial assets  256.82  -   256.82  417.26  -  417.26

Deferred tax assets (net)  2,430.00  -   2,430.00  2,160.00  -  2,160.00
Other non-current assets  8,212.12  -   8,212.12  7,801.45  -  7,801.45
Total Non - Current Assets  32,204.27  36.02  32,240.29  31,034.62  26.51  31,061.13

Current assets
Inventories  8,866.47  -  8,866.47  6,032.76  -  6,032.76
 Financial assets

(i) Investments (c)  10,770.26  1,119.12  11,889.38  4,791.22  780.67  5,571.89
(ii) Trade receivables  630.54  -  630.54  846.64  -  846.64
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  1,584.56  -  1,584.56  1,625.46  -  1,625.46
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii)
above  470.47  -  470.47  550.00  -  550.00

(vi) Other financial assets  39.69  -  39.69  38.20  -  38.20
Other current assets  1,036.87  -  1,036.87  2,691.06  -  2,691.06

Total current assets  23,398.86  1,119.12  24,517.98  16,575.34  780.67  17,356.01

Total assets  55,603.13  1,155.14  56,758.27  47,609.96  807.18  48,417.14

` lakh

91

THE SANDUR MANGANESE AND IRON ORES LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

Equity
Equity share capital  875.00  -  875.00  875.00  -  875.00
Other equity  40,879.68  1,425.23  42,304.91  36,169.72  897.15  37,066.87

Total Equity (Shareholders funds
under previous GAAP)  41,754.68  1,425.23  43,179.91  37,044.72  897.15  37,941.87

Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

(i) Other financial liabilities  -   -   -   28.00  28.00
Provisions (d)  1,955.30  (270.09)  1,685.21  1,696.50  (89.97)  1,606.53
Total Non - Current Liabilities  1,955.30  (270.09)  1,685.21  1,724.50  (89.97)  1,634.53

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

(i) Trade payables  3,238.20  -   3,238.20  1,920.40  -   1,920.40
(ii) Other financial liabilities  57.90  -   57.90  55.15  -   55.15

Provisions  479.37  -   479.37  611.16  -   611.16
Current tax liabilities (Net)  986.22  -   986.22  -   -   -
Other current liabilities  7,131.46  -   7,131.46  6,254.03  -   6,254.03

Total Current Liabilities  11,893.15  -   11,893.15  8,840.74  -   8,840.74

Total Liabilities  13,848.45  (270.09)  13,578.36  10,565.24  (89.97)  10,475.27

Total Equity and Liabilities  55,603.13  1,155.14  56,758.27  47,609.96  807.18  48,417.14

36.2 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

Particulars Notes

As at 31/3/2017
(End of last

period presented
under previous

GAAP)

As at 01/04/2016
(Date of transition)

Total equity (shareholders' funds) under previous GAAP  41,754.68  37,044.72
Fair valuation of investments under Ind AS (b), (c)  1,155.14  807.18
Discounting of long-term provisions (d)  270.09  89.97

Total adjustment to equity  1,425.23  897.15
Total Equity under Ind AS  43,179.91  37,941.87

` lakh

` lakh

92

THE SANDUR MANGANESE AND IRON ORES LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

36.3 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Notes
As at 31/03/2017

Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS Ind AS

Revenue from Operations  43,371.05  -   43,371.05
Other Income (b), (c)  508.30  (347.90)  856.21
Total Income (A)  43,879.35  (347.90)  44,227.26

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  9,496.49  -   9,496.49
Changes in stock of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade  (2,139.63)  -   (2,139.63)
Employee benefit expense (e)  6,539.16  (26.00)  6,513.16
Finance costs  724.92  -   724.92
Depreciation and amortisation expense  704.87  -   704.87
Other expenses (d)  20,586.15  (180.18)  20,405.98
Total expenses (B)  35,911.96  (206.18)  35,705.79

Profit before tax (C) = (A-B)  7,967.39  (141.72)  8,521.47

Tax expense (D)
(1) Current tax (e)  3,210.00  10.00  3,220.00
(2) Deferred tax  (270.00)  -   (270.00)

 2,940.00  10.00  2,950.00

Profit after tax for the year (E) = (C) - (D)  5,027.39  (151.72)  5,571.47

Other Comprehensive Income (F)
Items that will not be reclassified to the statement of profit and loss
(i) Remeasurement of employee defined benefit plans (e)  -   (26.00)  (26.00)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be re-classified to profit or loss 10.00 10.00
Total comprehensive income for the year  5,027.39  (167.72)  5,555.47

Notes:
(a) Under previous GAAP, there was no requirement to present investment property separately and the same was included under

property, plant and equipment and measured at cost. Under Ind AS, investment property is required to be presented separately in

[…]

growth of the Group. The Group determines the capital management requirement based on annual operating plans and long term
and other strategic investment plans. The funding requirement are met through equity, borrowings and operating cash flows required.
The Group does not have any current and non-current borrowings as at 31 March, 2018, 31 March, 2017 and 1 April, 2016. The capital
structure of the Group represents total equity which is as follows:

Particulars 31 March, 2018 31 March, 2017 1 April, 2016
Total equity  56,295.39  46,026.01  40,151.23

` lakh

` lakh

` lakh

` lakh

133

THE SANDUR MANGANESE AND IRON ORES LIMITED
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

35. First-time IND AS adoption reconciliations
35.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

Particulars Notes

As at 31/03/2017
(End of last period presented

under previous. GAAP)

As at 01/04/2016
(Date of transition)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (a)  22,160.57  (1,490.26)  20,670.31  22,010.16  (1,521.49)  20,488.67
Capital work-in-progress  366.12  -   366.12  258.01  -   258.01
Goodwill on consolidation  149.99  -   149.99  149.99  -   149.99
Investment Property (a)  -   1,490.26  1,490.26  -   1,521.49  1,521.49
Other intangible assets   235.09  -   235.09  281.92  -   281.92
Financial assets

(i) Investments (b)  0.05  36.02  36.07  0.05  26.51  26.56
(ii) Other financial assets  303.01  -   303.01  645.39  -  645.39

Deferred tax assets (net)  2,459.38  -   2,459.38  2,160.00  -  2,160.00
Other non-current assets  8,360.32  -   8,360.32  8,125.27  -  8,125.27
Total Non - Current Assets  34,034.53  36.02  34,070.55  33,630.79  26.51  33,657.30
Current assets
Inventories  8,866.47  -  8,866.47  6,040.54  -  6,040.54
 Financial assets

(i) Investments (c)  10,770.26  1,119.12  11,889.38  4,791.22  780.67  5,571.89
(ii) Trade receivables  636.78  -   636.78  753.20  -   753.20
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  2,159.06  -   2,159.06  2,075.14  -   2,075.14
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii)
above

 790.17  -   790.17  580.00  -   580.00

(vi) Other financial assets  124.72  -   124.72  172.80  -   172.80
Other current assets  1,058.79  -   1,058.79  2,802.25  -   2,802.25

Total current assets  24,406.25  1,119.12  25,525.37  17,215.15  780.67  17,995.82

Total assets  58,440.78  1,155.14  59,595.92  50,845.94  807.18  51,653.12

Equity
Equity share capital  875.00  -   875.00  875.00  -   875.00
Other equity  40,614.21  1,425.23  42,039.44  35,487.34  897.15  36,384.49

Total Equity (Shareholders funds
under previous GAAP)

 41,489.21  1,425.23  42,914.44  36,362.34  897.15  37,259.49

Non-controlling interests  3,111.57  -   3,111.57  2,891.74  -   2,891.74
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

(i) Other financial liabilities  -   -   -   28.00  -   28.00
Provisions (d)  1,957.09  (270.09)  1,687.00  1,698.32  (89.97)  1,608.35
Total Non - Current Liabilities  1,957.09  (270.09)  1,687.00  1,726.32  (89.97)  1,636.35

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

(i) Trade payables  2,943.42  -   2,943.42  2,524.83  -   2,524.83
(ii) Other financial liabilities  57.90  -   57.90  55.15  -   55.15

Provisions  491.77  -   491.77  625.22  -   625.22
Current tax liabilities (Net)  986.22  -   986.22  -   -   -
Other current liabilities  7,403.60  -   7,403.60  6,660.34  -   6,660.34

Total Current Liabilities  11,882.91  -   11,882.91  9,865.54  -   9,865.54

Total Liabilities  13,840.00  (270.09)  13,569.91  11,591.86  (89.97)  11,501.89

Total Equity and Liabilities  58,440.78  1,155.14  59,595.92  50,845.94  807.18  51,653.12

134

THE SANDUR MANGANESE AND IRON ORES LIMITED
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

35.2 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

Particulars Notes
As at 31/3/2017

(End of last period presented
under previous GAAP)

As at 01/04/2016
(Date of transition)

Total equity (shareholders' funds) under previous GAAP  41,489.21  36,362.34
Fair valuation of investments under Ind AS (b), (c)  1,155.14  807.18
Discounting of long-term provisions (d)  270.09  89.97
Total adjustment to equity  1,425.23  897.15
Total Equity under Ind AS  42,914.44  37,259.49

35.3 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the consolidated statement of profit and loss for the year ended
March 31, 2017

Particulars Notes
As at 31/03/2017

Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS Ind AS

Revenue from Operations  43,371.05  -   43,371.05
Other Income (b), (c)  693.60  (347.90)  1,041.50
Total Income (A)  44,064.65  (347.90)  44,412.55
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  9,496.49  -   9,496.49
Changes in stock of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade  (2,139.63)  -   (2,139.63)
Employee benefit expense (e)  6,628.81  (26.91)  6,603.72
Finance costs  724.92  -   724.92
Depreciation and amortisation expense  1,172.14  -   1,172.14
Other expenses (d)  19,705.14  (180.18)  19,524.96
Total expenses (B)  35,587.87  (207.09)  35,382.60
Profit before tax (C) = (A-B)  8,476.78  (140.81)  9,029.95
Tax expense (D)
(1) Current tax (e)  3,210.00  10.00  3,220.00
(2) Deferred tax (270.00)  -   (270.00)

2,940.00  10.00  2,950.00
Profit after tax for the year (E) = (C) - (D) 5,536.78  (150.81)  6,079.95
Other Comprehensive Income (F)
Items that will not be reclassified to the statement of profit and loss
(i) Remeasurement of employee defined benefit plans (e)  -   (26.91)  (26.91)
(b) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (e) -  (10.00)  10.00
Total comprehensive income for the year 5,536.78 (187.72) 6,063.04
Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Comapany 5,536.78 452.31 5,989.11
Non controlling interests 90.84 - 90.84

5,627.62 - 6,079.95

Other comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Comapany - (16.73) (16.73)
Non controlling interests - (0.18) (0.18)

(16.91)
Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Comapany 5,536.78 435.58 5,972.38

Notes:
(a)	 Under previous GAAP, there was no requirement to present investment property separately and the same was included under property,

plant and equipment and measured at cost. Under Ind AS, investment property is required to be presented separately in the consolidated
balance sheet.

(b)	 Under previous GAAP, non current Investments were stated at cost. Where applicable, provision was made to recognise a decline,